

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ADVANCE AMERICA, CASH ADVANCE)
CENTERS INC., et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE)
CORPORATION, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 14-953 (TNM)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS OFFICE OF THE
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY AND JOSEPH OTTING'S
RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON COUNT II OF THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Statutory, Regulatory, and Supervisory Scheme.....	4
1. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
a. <i>The Federal Deposit Insurance Act</i>	5
b. <i>The Bank Secrecy Act</i>	5
2. Supervision and Examination Process.....	6
a. <i>OCC Supervisory Activities</i>	6
b. <i>Bank Secrecy Act Examinations</i>	7
3. Supervisory Actions	9
B. Factual Background.....	10
1. The OCC Did Not Participate in Operation Choke Point.....	11
2. The Comptroller’s Briefing and Issuance of the OCC’s Supervisory Tip	12
C. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Causation	17
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Redressability	20

II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT BEEN DEPRIVED OF A LIBERTY INTEREST.....	21
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Been Cut Off from the Banking System or Broadly Precluded from the Payday Lending Business	22
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ADDUCED FACTS SHOWING THAT THE OCC PRESSURED BANKS TO TERMINATE PLAINTIFFS' ACCOUNTS	23
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Identify Any Substantive Proof to Support Their Allegations Regarding OCC-Supervised Banks	25
1.	██████████	25
2.	██████████████████	29
3.	██████████████████	30
4.	██████████████████████████	32
5.	██████████████████	33
6.	██████████████████████	34
7.	██████████████████████████	34
8.	██████████████████	37
9.	██████████████████████	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 573 (1972)	22
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	24
<i>Branton v. FCC</i> , 993 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012)	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	18
<i>Ctr. For Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152, 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Desjardins v. Willard</i> , 777 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Doe v. Rogers</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2015)	22
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007)	21
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 21
<i>Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3

<i>Greer v. Paulson</i> , 505 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Groos Nat’l Bank v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2004)	4
<i>In re Subpoena Served upon Comptroller of Currency</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy All. v. Leavitt</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<i>Lossia v. Flagstar Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 895 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17, 21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	15
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>O’Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22, 23
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	14, 18, 22
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 543 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Renal Physicians Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	24
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	17, 19
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Stewart v. Panetta</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2011)	23

<i>Taylor v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1497, 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett</i> , 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Zeigler v. Potter</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 126, (D.D.C. 2008)	23

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1	6
12 U.S.C. § 21	4
12 U.S.C. § 191	4
12 U.S.C. § 481	4
12 U.S.C. § 1461	4
12 U.S.C. § 1463	4
12 U.S.C. § 1464	4
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)	6, 9
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. §§ 1818(b)(6)	9
12 U.S.C. § 1818(c)	9
12 U.S.C. § 1818(d)	9
12 U.S.C. § 1818(e)	9
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)	9
12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)(2)	10
12 U.S.C. § 1818(s)	5, 6
12 U.S.C. § 1818(s)(2)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1820(d)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1829(b)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1(a)-(c)	4-5
12 U.S.C. § 3301	8
31 U.S.C. §§ 5311-330	5
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)	5
31 U.S.C. § 5318(l)	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702	19

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 4, Subpart C	11
12 C.F.R. § 4.37(c).....	11
12 C.F.R. § 21.11	6
12 C.F.R. § 21.11(c).....	6
12 C.F.R. § 21.21	6
12 C.F.R. § 21.21(d)	8
12 C.F.R. § 30, App. A	5
